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CitY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA . MICHAEL R. KARNS
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney
DirectDial: {415} 554-3970
Email: michael kams@sfgov.org
MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
FROM: Michael Karns
Deputy City Attorney
DATE: = March 29,2012
RE: Complaint No. 11099 — Garza v. Department of Public Health
BACKGROUND

Jason Garza ("Complainant™) alleges that the Department of Public Health ("DPH")
violated public records laws by failing to adequately respond to his requests for public
documents.

COMPLAINT

On December 21, 2011, Complainant ﬁled this complaint against DPH, without
specifying WhICh spcc1ﬁc prov1510n(s) of the public meetings and public records laws were
violated. _

JURISDICTION
DPH is a department under the Ordinance. The Task Force therefore generally has

jurisdiction to hear a complaint of a violation of the Ordinance against the DPH.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTION(S):
Section 67 of the San Francisco Administrative Code:
. Section 67.20 governs the definition of a public record.
~ Section 67.21 governs the process for gaining access to public records.
Section 67.22 governs the release of oral public information.
Section 67.25 governs the immediacy of response.
Section 67.26 governs the withholding of records.
Section 67.27 governs written justifications for withholding of records

California Public Records Act (Gov't Code § 6250 et seq.)
o Section 6252 governs the definition of a public record.

BACKGROUND ' :

Complainant sent an email to DPH on December 9, 2011, with subject line "Immediate
Disclosure Request," which relevant requests are quoted here:

I'would like to request a copy of the following:

All documents, emails, correspondence, logs, notes of conversation, notes of phone calls
regarding:

(1) Please send me the CORRECT information as previously requested through Faye
DeGuzman (Barbara's Garcia — Director of Public Health's Secretary) who sent me the wrong
information (and subsequently not followed up on repeated requests for CORRECT
INFORMATION) concerning who the CORRECT AGENCY who regulates/certifies/accredits the

F_ox Praza - 1390 MARKET STREET, 7™ FLOOR - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 24102-5408
) ReCEPTION: {415) 554-3800 - FACSIMILE: (415) 437-4644
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Ciry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
DATE: = March 29, 2012
PAGE: 2
RE: Complaint No. 11099 — Garza v. Department of Public Health

San Francisco Department of Public Health in regard to providing Medical Services to patients
in order to file a complaint and have DPH unaccredited and de-certified. In the last
INCORRECT information received by Ms. De Guzman the specific agency that she sent me to
(Public Health Accreditation Board) who wrote back and told me that she (Ms. De Guzman) was
INCORRECT as to what I was seeking specifically stating in an email from Kay Bender, PhD, -
RN, FAAN, President and CEO Public Health Accreditation Board 1600 Duke Street, Suite 440
Alexandria, VA 22314 phone 703-778-4544 fax 703-778-4556, President and CEO of Public
Health Accreditation Board: "Thank you for contacting the Public Health Accreditation Board
regarding your complaint of the City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Health.
Public health department accreditation under the Public Health Accreditation Board does not
include health services since accreditation of health services in handled by other entities.
Therefore, your concerns are outside the scope of authority of the Public Health Accreditation
Board. " :

(2) Please send me the CORRECT information as to the CORRECT state and federal
agencies fo file and ADA PROGRAMMATIC ACCESS complaints with. Please realize that as
the requester I am notifying you that if you DO NOT understand what I am requesting to contact
me IMMEDIATELY for written/documented clarification. Please realize that you MUST work
with the requester fo get him what is clearly required and if you DO NOT understand what is
clearly required... do NOT hesitate to contact the requester.

(3) Please also send me ALL enforcement agencies (city, state, and federal) where the
PROGRAMMATIC ACCESS complaint can be filed and investigated. In other words WHERE
do I CORRECTLY go to... the San Francisco Police Department and file and ADA complaint
with them for denial of access and accommodation and have the perps arrested?

This request includes all paperwork sent, received, emailed or any other form of
transmittal to all involved. This request includes all paperwork sent, received, emailed or any
other form of transmittal from all involved. This request also includes all internal
documentation generated by this sunshine request matter also. (From inception to present date)
... for example any documentation, notes, logs, tapes, emails, etc from any individual to any
other individual regarding any matter concerning this matter, its handling, deposition, etc.

On December 12, 2011, DPH responded to Complainant's IDR by email. DPH .
understood and summarized Complainant's request #1 to be for "the names of the agencies that
regulate and accredit the health care that DPH delivers at our hospitals and clinics." In response,
DPH provided the names and contact information for the federal-level Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services, Division of Survey and Certifications, as well as for the state-level California
Department of Public Health Licensing and Certification Program.

DPH understood and summarized Complainant's request #2 to be for "what state and
federal agencies can you complain to regarding ADA compliance.” In response, DPH directed
Complainant to the Mayor's Office on Disability, as well as to the federal ADA website.

DPH understood and summarized Complainant's request #3 to be "you are asking for the
same information as item 2 but also are including City and County of San Francisco and any
other agencies in addition to the state and federal agencies." In response, DPH directed
Complainant to the City Department's ADA coordinator website.

n:\codenf\as2012\960024 1100764122 doc



CIry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

-MEMORANDUM
. TO: .Sunshme Ordinance Task Force
. DATE March 29, 2012 _
PAGE: 3 ' : ;
RE: Complaint No. 11099 — Garza v. Department of Public Health

. On December 12, 2011, Complainant responded to DPH by email. In this December 12,
2011 email, Complainant informed DPH that the state agency (California Department of Public
Health Licensing and Certification Program) instructed Complamant that they do not take
complaints against "Departments of public health only clinics." Complainant further claimed
that DPH's response to request #2 was inadequate, and requests specific contact names,
telephone numbers, and email addresses. Complainant further claimed that DPH's response to
request #3 was similarly inadequate, and requests DPH to provide the name of the specific
"enforcement agencies" who could "have the perps arrested.” .

DPH made no additional response, and on December 21,2011, CompIamant brou ght his
complaint to the Task Force. . , ,

QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERM]NING FACTS: .

« Is Complainant's requests for the names, telephone numbers, or contact persons at various
local, state, and federal agencies a public records request?

» Has Complainant made any request for public information that is held or controlled by DPH

" in documentary form? If so, what documents have been requested? =

o Does DPH have any documents (that is, documentary records) responsive to Complajnant's
public records/information requests? If s0, have those documents been provided to
Complainant?

LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS: o '

» Are the names of various local, state; or federal agenc1es a "public record" within the
meaning of the Brown Act or the Ordinance?

-» Does the Ordinance require an agency (i.e. DPH) to prov1de answers to general questlons

even if there is no actual documentary record being requested?

s Did DPH's responses to Complainant's email inquiries comply w1th the requirements of

" Ordinance with regard to providing public records?

» Did DPH's responses to Complainant's email inquiries comply with legal requlrements
regarding providing public information in a non-documentary form?

e Has DPH complied with the requirements of the Ordinance, the PRA and the Brown Act?

" CONCLUSION _
THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE:

'THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT TRUE.

) n:\codenflas2012\9600241100764 122.doc
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Fw:12/12/2011 - Response Still not what was REQUESTED - Fw: 12/9/2011 -
IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST
Jason Grant Garza
to: ' S
sotf@'sfgov org, sotfi@brucewolfe.net, hopeannette@earthlmk net,
Eileen.Shields@sfdph.org, Barbara.Gracia@sfdph.gov, Joseph.Pace@sfdph.gov,
Publicrecords.dph@sfgov.org, jason grantgarza@yahoo com
12/21/2011 10:09 PM
Ce:
"Donald.White@oig.hhs.gov", "kathleen. Sebelms@hhs gov",
"Kathleen Billingsley@cdph.ca.gov", "DDoolcy@chhs ca.gov",
"opi.net.post@ssa.gov"
Hide Details
“ From: Jason Grant Garza <_]asongrantgarza@yahoo com> Sort Llst

To: sotf@sfgov org" <sotf@sfgov.org>, "sotf@brucewolfe.net"
<sotf@brucewolfe.net>, "hopeannette@earthlink.net" <hopeannette@earthlink.net>,
“Eileen.Shields@sfdph.org" <Eileen.Shields@sfdph.org>,
"Barbara.Gracia@sfdph.gov" <Barbara.Gracia@sfdph.gov>,
"Joseph.Pace@sfdph.gov" <Joseph.Pace@sfdph.gov>,
"Publicrecords.dph@sfgov.org" <Publicrecords.dph@sfgov.org>,
"jasongrantgarza@yahoo com" <jasongrantgarza@yahoo. com>

Cec: "Donald Whlte@mg hhs.gov" <DonaId White@oig.hhs. gov>

"kathleen.Sebelius@hhs.gov" <kathleen.Sebelius@hhs.gov>,

"Kathleen.Billingsley@cdph.ca.gov" <Kathleen. Billingsley@cdph. ca. gov>,

"DDooley@chhs.ca.gov" <DDooley@chhs ca.gov>, "Opl net. post@ssa gov"
" <opi.net. post@ssa gov> '

- Please respond to Jason Grant Garza <jasongrantgarza@yahoo.com>

1 Attachment

pic16700.jpg
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" 12/2122011 10 pm PST Wednesday

To the Sunshme Task Force and Whom 1t May Concern:

Please process my this as a sunshme complaint for NOT complying w1th my IMMEDIATE
DISCLOSURE REQUEST. Send me IMMEDIATELY the date of the hearing (SUNSHINE
. TASK FORCE) that this will be scheduled for. Also IMMEDIATELY let me know if there are
any more "HOOPS" that I must Jump through in order to have this process move forward ASAP.

Plcase know that this documentation serves as notlce for the requested hearmg having meet the
requirements of notification as denoted in the ordinance. Therefore there should NOT be any
delay in scheduhng and if there i is please notify me ASAP.

Thou I walk thru the VALLEY of SHADOWS

Jason Grant Garza
jasongrantgarza@yahoo.com

P.S. In addition to below which DENOTES the WRONG/INCORRECT (UN-FORFILLED IDR)
information requested on- a state level there is NOW  a letter from CMS (federal level) regarding
investigation/certiﬁcation and ADA issues, etc stating: - '

"It has come to the attention of the Western Dwzszon of Survey and Certification
that, in response to your letter to the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services commumcatt ng your concerns about being demed medical care at the San
Franczsco Department of Publtc Health s Tom Waddell Clinic, CMS sent a
response letter to you dated Segtember 27.2011. You then sent an email message
on September 29, 2011 requesting further follow-up on this matter. Please be
advised that there is nothmg further that CMS can do to address your situation.

T herefore CMS considers this inquiry closed " :

. Signed Steven Chlckermg

So apparcntly the I received INCORRECT INFORMATION from SOMEONE !!! Or maybe

LIKE Alice in Wonderland fell down the wrong hole ... YOU KNOW "THE DEAD END
"LEAD" hole. (I say this for if you look at my file an MOD's failure and the lack of ADA

(Madeline) help ... you will begin to see'a pattcrn PLEASE NOTE I AM INSERTING THIS

. FOR "REASONABLE" MEN)

" Please note THAT AS OF TODAY ...1 STILL HAVE NOT BEEN SENT #3 ...the -
- ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES TO ARREST THE PERPS.

P.P.S Please resp.ond ASAP and HAVE a NICE DAY an:d GOD BLESS.

—_— Forwarded Message —
From: Jason Grant Garza <jasongrantgarza@yahoo.com>
To: 'Barbara Garcia@sfdph.org" <Barbara.Garcia@sfdph.org>; "Eillen. Shlelds@sfdph org"

file://C:\Documents and Settings\_CDRustom\Local Settings\Temp\notesE 1EF34\~... 1/13/2012
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<Eillen.Shields @sfdph.org>; “jasongrantgarza@yahoo.com” <Jasongrantgarza@yahoo com>

Sent: Monday, December 12, 2011 4:27 PM .

“Subject: Fw: 12/12/2011 - Response Still not what was REQUESTED. - Fw: 12/9/2011 - IMMEDIATE
DlSCLOSURE REQUEST

-—— Forwarded Message -—
From: Jason Grant Garza <jasongrantgarza@yahoo com>
To: "publicrecords.dph@sfgov.org" <publicrecords.dph@sfgov. org> "Eileen_Shields@sfdph.gov"
- <Eileen.Shields@sfdph.gov>; "Barabara.Garcia@sfdph.gov" <Barabara.Garcia@sfdph.gov>:
"Joseph.Pace@sfdph.org" <Joseph.Pace@sfdph.org>; Jasongrantgarza@yahoo com"
<jasongrantgarza@yahoo.com>; "sotf@sfgov.org" <sotf@sfgov.org>; “sotf@brucewolfe.net"
<sotf@brucewolfe.net>; "hopeannette@earthllnk net" <hopeannette@earthlink.net>
.Cc: "Doanld. Whlte@Olg hhs.gov" <Doanld. White@oig.hhs.gov>; "Kathleen.Sebelius@hhs.gov"
<Kathleen.Sebelius@bhhs.gov>; "Kathleen.Billingsley@cdph.ca.gov"
<Kath|een Billingsley@cdph.ca.gov>; "DDooley@chhs.ca. gov" <DDooIey@ehhs ca.gov>;
"opi.net.post@ssa.gov" <opi.net.post@ssa.gov>
. Sent: Monday, December 12, 2011 4:22 PM
Subject: 12/12/2011 - Response Still not what was REQUESTED Fw: 12/9/2011 - IMMEDIATE
DISCLOSURE REQUEST

12/12/2011

To Whom It may- Concern (Smce there is no signature as to whom SPECIFICALLY thrs came
from) and ALL Others .

First thank you for your response and the name of Kelly Valente to followup with at the CMS. T
will contact and let you know if you "STEERED" me in the right direction. :

-On the matter of the STATE AGENCY ... you are INCORRECT for when.] contacted this
agency ... they SPECIFICALLY told me they do NOT take complaint against
DEPARTTMENTS of PUBLIC HEALTH only clinics. I'can provide you with the paperwork. If
you are sure-.. please provide me with an name and interface at L/C to proceed with the

. comliants. W ould that be DIANA MARANA or maybe Kathleen Billingsley ... remeber I have
- my fi fles and 1fyou 11 notice .. Ms Billingsley. has been cc d in the emails to date. - :

On the matter of the number two (2) ... You are not providing WHAT is requested but rather
trying to LEAD me DOWN a DEAD PATH (MOD) as the file will demonstate. Please send me
the name, interface and phone numbers for the divisions you claim. Please serid me the STATE
information, Federal and CITY ... name and phone numbers.

On the matter of number three (3) ... you have NOT sent me the NAME of the
ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES as to where and who I go to to have the PERPS arrested? This
includes city, state and federal. Number two is who and where to ﬁle complamts - number three
deals wth arrestmg agencies. : '

Please realize that I do NOT consider this IDR ﬁlled since as my emall states above ... 1 have
NOT gotten the mformatlon requested SPECIFICALLY where to go and HAVE the PERPS
arrested . '

Please respond ASAP.

ﬁle://C:\DQeumehts and Settings\CDRustom\Local Settings\Temp\notesE1EF34\~... 1/13/2012



 Jason Grant Garza
jasongrantgarza@yahoo.com

P.S. Who sent this ?7? Please let me know ASAP as it has no srgnature
P.PS. Have a NICE DAY and GOD BLESS.

— Forwarded Message —

From: PublicRecords DPH <PublicRecords. DPH@sfdph org>
To: Jason Grant Garza <Jasongrantgarza@yahoo com> .

- Cc: SOTF <sotf@sfgov.org> _ :

Sent: Monday, December 12, 2011 1:03 PM .

- Subject: Re: 12/9/2011 - IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST

Dear Mr. Garza:

We have received your IDR e-mail of 12/9/11 and for purposes of respondmg,
have re-stated your requests as I understand them.

: Regardmg item 1. You are asking for the names of the agencres that
regulate and accredit the health care that DPH delivers at our hospltals
and clinics.

Here are the state and federal agencres that regulate and accredrt health
centers and hospitals: '

Federal resource:

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services

Division of Survey and Certifications

Kelly Valente (415)744-3709

State Resource: _

California Department of Public Health

- Licensing and Certification Program
(916)440-7360 :

or email: , -
CDPH.internetadmini@CDPH ca.gov

Regardmg item 2. You want to know what state and federal agencies you can

complain to regardmg ADA compllance

The Mayor's Office on Disability is the local source of expertise on this
topic and you may wish to consult with them on this matter.

The California State agency website access isat '
http://www.disabilityaccessinfo.ca.gov/lawsregs. htm%0A.

The federal ADA website is available at htip:/www.ada.gov/.

Regarding item 3. You are asking for the same information as item 2 but

. file://C:\Documents an"d Settings\CDRustom\Local Settings\Temp\notesE1EF34\~...
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also are mcludmg the City and County of San Francisco and any other
agencies in addition to the state and federal agencies.

The link to the City Department's-ADA coordinators is:
http:/www.sfeov2.org/index.aspx 2page=429

Please clarify or re-state your request if I have misinterpreted any
portion of it.

(Embedded image moved to file: pic16700.jpg)

. Jason Grant Garza

<jasongrantgarza@

vahoo.com> ' To
"Barbara.Garcia/@sfdph.org”

12/09/2011 10:45 ~  <Barbara.Garcia@sfdph.org>,

AM "Joseph.Pace@sfdph. om"
<Joseph. Pacoa/sfdph org
"PublicRecords. dphfa r;lcrov org"

Please respond to <PublicRecords.dph@sfeov.org>,

Jason Grant Garza  "Eileen. Shield@sfdph.org"

<jasongrantgarza@ <Eileen.Shield@sfdph.org>,

yahoo.com> "hopeannette@earthlink.net"
' : hopednnette’mealihlmk ner>,
"sotfi@brucewolfe.net”
<sotfiwbrucewolfe.net>,
"sotfi@sfeov.ore” <sotfli@sfeov.org>,
"1asongrantgarzafvahoo.com”
<jasongrantgarza{gyahoo.com>
: ce

"Donald. White@oig hhs.gov"

* <Donald. White@oig.hhs.gov>,
"Kathleen.Sebeljus@hhs.cov"
<Kathleen.Sebelius@hhs.g gov>,
"Kdth!cen Billingsleyi@cdph.ca,gov"
<Kathlecn Billingsley@cdph.ca.gov>,
"DDoolev@chhs. ca.gov"
<DDooley@chhs.ca.sov>,
"opi.net;posti@ssa.gov' .
<opi.net.postissa.gov>

Subject
12/9/2011 - IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE
REQUEST

file://C:\Documents and Settingé\CDRustom\Local Settings\Temp\notesE1EF34\~...
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12/9/2011 10:45 am PST Friday

Attn: Barbara Garcia, Joseph Pace, Eileen Shields
Re: IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST

IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST

To Barbara Garcia, Toseph Pace, Public Records Request Office, and Eileen
Shields and Whom It May Concern:

. Please be sure to forward this to the Custodian of Records, department head
~ or who ever is in charge for compliance per the regulations for correct
process. .

As previous written requests indicate, THEREFORE:

Pursuant to all relevant provisions of the California Government Codes
(Ralph M. Brown Act et al.) and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance,

. California Records Act, and the Federal FOIA Act - T would like to request
a copy of the following:

All documents, emails, correspondence, logs, notes of conversation, notes
of phone calls regarding:

(1) Please send me the CORRECT information as previously requested through
Faye DeGuzman (Barbara’s Garcia - Director of Public Health’s Secretary)
who sent me the wrong information (and subsequently not followed up on
repeated requests for CORRECT INFORMATION) concerning who the CORRECT
AGENCY who regulates/certifies/accredits the San Francisco Department of
Public Health in regard to providing Medical Services to patients in order

to file a complaint and have DPH unaccredited and de-certified..In the last
INCORRECT information received by Ms. De Guzman the specific agency that
she sent me to ( Public Health Accreditation Board ) who wrote back and

told me that she (Ms De Guzman) was INCORRECT as to what I was seeking
specifically stating in an email from Kay Bender, PhD, RN, FAAN, President
and CEQ Public Health Accreditation Board 1600 Duke Street, Suite 440
Alexandria, VA 22314 phone 703-778- 4554 fax 703-778-4556 , President and
CEO of Public Health Accreditation Board

“Thank you for contacting the Public Health Accreditation Board regarding .

file://C:\Documents and Settings\CDRustom\Local Settings\Temp\notesE1EF 34\~....
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Page 7 of 8

ryour complaint of the Cxty and County of San Francisco Department of Pubhc

Health. Public health department accreditation under the Public Health -
Accreditation Board does not include health services since accreditation of .
health services is handled by other entities. Therefore, your concerns are

“outside the scope of authority of the Public Health Accreditation Board.” -

;(2) Please send me a the CORRECT information as to the CORRECT state and ‘
federal agencies to file an ADA PROGRAMMATIC ACCESS complaints with. Please
realize that as the requester [ am notifying you that if you DO NOT -

understand what I am requesting to contact me IMMEDIATELY for
written/documented clarification. Please realize that you MUST work with

the requester to get him what is clearly required and if you DO NOT

understand what is clearly required ... do NOT heSItate to contact the-

requester. '

;(3) Please also send me ALL enforcement agencies (city, state and
federal) where the PROGRAMMATIC ACCESS complaint can be filed and
investigated. In other words WHERE do I CORRECTLY go to ... the San
Francisco Police Department and file and ADA complaint with them for denial

‘of access and accommodation and have the perps arrested?

Thls request includes all paperwork sent, received, emalled or any other

form of transmittal to all involved. This request includes all paperwork -
sent, received, emailed or any other form of transmittal from all involved.
This request also includes all internal documentation generated by this
sunshine request matter also. (From inception to present date) ... for
example any documentation, notes, logs, tapes, emails, etc from any
individual to any other individual regarding any matter concernmg this
matter, lts handlmg, deposition, étc.

Please realize that per the sunshine regulatlohs . you must be helpful in

- resolving and getting me what I specifically request. You MUST work with
the requester to clearly provide what is requlred

‘Sincerely, ’

~ Jason Grant Garza

1369 B. Hayes Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
jasongrantgarza@yahoo.com

ﬁle://C‘:\Dchments and Settings\CDRustom\Local Settings\Temp\notesElEF_34\~.... 1/13/2012
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email cc:

Kathleen Sebelius - Secretary of Health & Human Services

Donald White - Office of Inspector General

P.S.1Is NOT a similar as the DNA CRIME LAB RE-ACCREDITATION SCANDAL (see

current newspaper articles ... faulty processes, missing information, etc?)

P.P.S. Have 2 NICE DAY and GOD BLESS.

file://C:\Documents and Settings\CDRustom\Local Settings\Temp\notcsEIEF34\~... 1/13/2012



Subject  3/11 - Still awating respanse from MINISRTY and CHAIR - Fw: 3/5/2012 - Partial Response A (#2 and
. incorrect rescheduling of DPH's IDR) - Fw: Hearing Nofice re Complaint 11099, Garza v. DPH

From::  Jason Grant Garza

Tou "sotf@sfgov.org", "sotf@brucewolfe.net”, "jasongrantgarza@yahoo.com”, "hopeannette@earthlink.net”,
- "Adam.Taylor@sfgov.org", "Scott. Wiener@sfgov.org”, "ggiubbini@sftc.org", "Donald.White@oig.hhs.gov",
"Kathleen.3ebelius@hhs.gov", "Kathleen.Bilingsley@cdph.ca.gov”, "DDooley@chhs.ca.gov", :
“"opl.net. post@ssa.gov", "Marilyn. Tavenner@cms.hhs.gov" i

Date: 03/11/2012 09:15 AM

3/11/2012 SUNDAY (Note prior email sent in MONDAY 3/5)
To Whom It May Concern: Administrator, Chair and Vice Chair:

Please note that I STILL AWAIT response. Also pleaze realize that I am currently
working on the other items of concern # 1 and # 3 of CHAIR Johnson's emadl
since [ have responded to # 2 and await an answer. In order for process to
correctly work ... answers MUST be forthcoming and two-way ( thiz 1z NOT the
case al the MINISTRY of SUNSHINE) as this example will demonstrate - Shall we
see how much longer on the MIS-SCHEDULING, how much longer hefore
PROPER and CORRECT RESPONSE, or even the ADMI3SION of FAILED POLICY (45
days ) and that the FAILED POLICY had been previously forewarned and NOT

acted upon NOR accounted for. { See documentation sent into the MINISTRY
(Knee) DOCUMENTING this.)

Please realize thal as | state | am working on ilems # 1 and § 3 however | am
DOCUMENTING (for "REASONABLE men) awaiting ANSWER, RESPONSE or any form
of HUMANITY from the MINISTRY. Pleaze nole thal the DOCUMENTATION
continues to exhibil the FARCE and FAILURE of the MINISTRY who 31T in
JUDGMENT while NOT CORRECTLY PERFORMING per itz OWN POLICY as denoted in
this set of IDRS and naturally the 1101011012 IDRS that I wrote Knee over.
Please realize that I will continue to bring up these "TRUTHS" al the MINIZTRY
of SUNSHINE ( as | did at the Mar 7th hearing ) and will continue to GHOW MY
SHAME and HORROR at the MINISTRY by continuing to tell the "TRUTH" and
SUNSHINEING not just this FACT but others such as the false claim of ADA help.
that T and the CHAIR still have to present to the PUBLIC (remember ihe July
2011 hearing) unless that "TRUTH" is to he buried by the MINISTRY el wi Lhe
NON-RESPONSE to the 45 day repeated failures.

Please note that [ STILL DEMAND CORRECT ORDER on the SCHEDULING of my



IDRS and naturally a response from the chair regarding the Dept 2011 1DR for
the Haight Ashbury that I sent to her personal addr a5 that zhe ap p(ueml\
got confused with regarding the scheduling by trying to tie my request lo

old IDRS (11010-11012.) Please note that T am constantly put on NOTICE. that ‘1
must comply with paperwork requests and responses HOWEVER as the recor
indicates the SAME DIGNITY, HUMANITY and DECENCY iz not recipicated. Thank
YOU for allowing me the OPPORTUNITY to DOCUMENT for "REASONABLE men.”

How much LONGER on RESPONSE or will the tactic be as alwayz NO RESPONSE
just BAD INCORRECT PROCEDURE while demanding/requesting thal. I follow your
wishes ... NOT very PROFESSIONAL at all.

Please 1eopond ASAP.
Thou | walk thru the VALLEY of SHADOWS,

Jason Grant Garza
jasongrantgarza@yahoo.com

--— Forwarded Message —- _

From; Jason Grant Garza <Jasongrantgarza@yahoo com>

To: "sotf@sfgov.org” <sotf@sfgov.org>; "sotf@brucewolfe.net” <sotf@brucewolfe net>;
"hopeannette@earthlink.net" <hopeannette@earthlink.net>; "jasongrantgarza@yahoo. com”
<jasongrantgarza@yahoo.com>; "Adam.Taylor@sfgov.drg" <Adam.Taylor@sfgov.org>;

"Scott. Wiener@sfgov.org" <Scott.Wiener@sfgov.org>; "ggiubbini@sftc.org" <ggiubbini@sftc.org>
Cc: "Donald.White@oig.hhs.gov" <Donald.White@oig.hhs.gov>; "Kathleen. Sebelius@hhs gov"
<Kathleen.Sebelius@hhs.gov>; "Kathleen.Billingsley@cdph.ca.gov"
<Kathleen.Billingsley@cdph.ca.gov>; "DDooley@chhs.ca.gov" <DDooley@chhs.ca.gov>;
“opi.net.post@ssa.gov” <opi.net.post@ssa.gov>; "Marilyn. Tavenner@cms.hhs.gov"

<Marilyn. Tavenner@cms.hhs.gov> :

Sent: Monday, March 5, 2012 10:13 AM

Subject: 3/5/2012 - Partlal Response A ( #2 and incorrect rescheduling of DPH's IDR) Fw: Hearing
Notlce re Complaint 11099, Garza v. DPH )

3/5/2012 Monday 10:15 am PST

To Whom It May Concern: Administrator, Chair and Vice Chair:

Please note that below is an email that [ received from lhe Chair regarding



case # 11099 and other rﬁatt-ers.’(see helow).

I will be breaking down this email into sections and respond to each seclion
in separate emails for a clearer DOCUMENTATION.

This email will deal with the case # 11099 that aﬂam haz been (hcduJH(l
~ OF ORDER. and YOUR # 2 (below - Haight As lbmy DR “(heduhn“ = Det ml on
your IDR complaint against Haight Ashbury Clinic allegedly files neptember
2011.)  PLEASE realize my confusion as ‘this note from the ChdI waz -
]1&I€HHV addressed March - Ist and if you (MINIQTRY of SUNSHINE ) look .. 1
forwarded- the information in an email dated 2/25/2012 (}ub]ut hne: '
Rezponse to Chair's INCORRECT HAIGHT ASHBURY IDR Requesl - Fw: 9,/28,2011
— Please schedule an IDR Hedmg ASAP and other matters (HAF(] and ‘_M,
elc.) Please note that this email (2/25) has the IDR from ! september 2011, '
NOTE: The interesting part is that this precise email was sent to the CRAIR
- address ,-the MINISTRY’S address and the VICE CHAIRS address. What is of evey
more interest is the NON-PERFORMANCE, the QUALITY of SAID RE SPONSE (by
chair - see below regarding the framing. of the MINISTRY'S INCOMPETENCE.
and the WONDERFUL FACT of the IDR over 45 days ) Please look in youl record:
- for an emalil lo prior CHAIR KNEE ( subject.line: 6/16/2011 - Mr. Knee -
- Bingo regarding IMPROPER Response: Fw: 2/16 IMMEDIATE Disclozure R(que
4 - ‘"ChedUhDé of this matter with SOTF) - when a similar {past 45 dayz)
- FAILURE OCCURRED before under the RUSTOM, with my questioning and warning
and yet NO FIX and the MINISTRY is doing it again and STATING PA(I\LD
what a PARCE. Please look at your files for my email dated 2/25/201;
stated above in response to your que°’[10n # 2 below. PLEASE BE 5 Pf T’)
NOTICE THE RECURRING PATTERN OF IMPROPER IDR SCHEDULING. NO RESPON::
NO FIX AND NO HUMANIT . shall we speak lo what happened m my prior _fll ( HT
ASHBURY CASES . I can send in prior DOCUMENTATION - nfmmmrr MINISTRY of
- INCORRECT ORDER of DETERMINATION (@11010=11012) as stated lo Coxta l
that. HEARING for my HAIGHT ASHBURY cases that were consolidated againg 1
wishes, due p1ocess and NATURALLY FAILURE at fhe MINISTRY?

- Please explain the LACK of PROPER response from prior chair (KNEE) and the
INCOMPETENT Mr. Rustom (ovel PRIOR HAIGHT ASHBURY IDR scheduling, why N0
FIX to FAILING PROCESS at MINISTRY, what consequence for FA ARE ) AL thal
‘time after explanation ... the CURRENT CHAIR can again exp m IhE‘ FAILURE of
IMPROPER 5C HEDUI ING, LACK K of ADA HELP, LACK of A_DVO( f\(Y ¢ an EXHIBITED -



- by this CONTINUING FARCE in this CURRENT Haight Ai:l'l’b-u-ry"IDR scheduling
FAILURE. Do [ expect an ANSWER ... just thought I'd ask the queztion for
~ REASONABLE. men. = .

Pleage respond ASAP if you need anymore information as to the FA]LI RE al
the MINISTRY of SUNSHINE, any more direction to previeusly sent emails
questioning your failed procedures-and NO DUE PROCESS, or any-more

_ paperwork of IMPROPER RESPONSE, NO RESPONSE, ete from the prior CHAIR and
how this fate_lo different ?2? from what [ have gotten from the CURRENT
.CHAIR. P]ed<e be aware that I Have much much much much much more

note thiz small list - such as'case # 10038, the INCORRECT and RiG (:FD ,
processes, the FAILURE of SUNSHINE such as the prior HAIGHT ASHBURY denial
of services and medical care (casef 11010-11012 and non—correction of that
INCORRECT Order of Determination) the STILL A5 OF YET - medi cal record:
IDR from Tom Waddell, the FAILURE of RUSTOM, KNEE and MINISTRY of
oUNSHINE for PROPE Rand CORRECT PROCESS, etc.

Now th hap penf‘ when I prove this .. dolg go on being DEAD RIG HT andlEZF”F
for DEAD
as has been the case? Another ques stion 101 the 1 1le and RF‘A JONABLE. men.

50 please let me know if you need dnvmore information ... please confirm
-1ece1pt of this email and notification that egain the DPH's DRz -
mis-scheduled since it is .OUT OF ORDER. since my HAIGHT ASHBURY IDR wa:
“sent in before and NATURALLY the MINISTRY's failure is NOT my PROBLEM. Al:o

note that THERE is ALSO missing PROPER SCHEDULING for my [DR that was hent
to the SUNSHINE TASK FORCE in December 2011 (don't want thi: small fact Lo
also gel lost in false process) Please nole that I will be working on re pondinn
to the other items in your email as time allows. 1 believe, that. | iw 1 and §o
below. [ will work on sending you notification of prior emails thd mpeak t.__.
these issues for DOCUMENTATION s sake.

Thou | walk thru the VALLEY of SHADOWS,

Jazon Grant Garza _
jasongr (mwal za@yahoo.com

P.S. How much LONGER on my IDR medical records to DPH (Tom \_-N"ad'de]l) or do.



Iha_ve o re-IDR them ... let me KNOW TMMEDIATELY.

Please note for DOCUMENTATION sake .. | . [ will be-re-forwarding the emailz
(spoken above in my response).in case you can-not Illld in your files ... pleive
also acknowledge receipt of them. : '

PPS. Hdve a NICE DAY and GOD BLESS

-—- Forwarded Message — :
From: Hope Johnson <hopeannetie@earthlink.net>
To: jasongrantgarza@yahoo.com
Cc: SOTF <sotf@sfgov.org>
" Sent: Saturday, March 3, 2012 11:26 AM
Subject: Fw: Hearing Notice re Complaint 11099, Garza v. DPH

Mr.-_ Garza:
Following is the notice I requested be sent to you on Thursday, March 1.
- Hope Johnson

it Forwarded Message———-- .
. “From: Hope Johnson <hopeannetle@earthlink.net>
»Sent: Mar 1, 2012 11:58 AM
>To: SOTF <sotf@sfgov.org>
>Ce: Jerry Threet <jerry.threet@sfgov.org> '
>oubject: Hearing Notice re Complaint 11099, Garza v. DPH

'-l'-'H i Andrea:

_ Please send notice to the parties in Complaint No. 11099 that the hearing iz being
e%heduled for April 4 2012. . o

;Ple,ase also send t.he message below to Mr. Garza regarding the allegalions in. his muitiple
~emails. [ am requesting he provide the SOTF with specific information or we will not he
‘further responding to these requests. | am not familiar with practices of the Clerk's office
for handling these types of matters so please check with Rick Caldeira on hiz preferred -
approach for you to respond to Mr. Garza should Mr. Garza refuse to provide infor nnhon
f01 us to assess his dllega’uons and requests.

/(TOmg forward, T will only be re°pondmg to either specific details of hiz d”(‘“d[lon or
newly filed Sunshine complamts starting with Complainl No. 11089.

o _
>Thank you for your assistance.



: >

S
>Hope Johnson
> : -

S
~Dear Mr. Garza:

:In an effort to provide ndeqnat e time to address and resolve the. al[elm tions you
submitted to the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force, the hearing on . your (omplaml No. 11099
against DPH is being rescheduled for April 4, 2012 at 4:00pm in Roorn 408 of City Hall.
>
: _>Please prov1de opecmc detall to the 30TF Admmls’rrator on your following 11(5 ation:.

>(1) Errors in the Order of Det ermlnatlon for Complaint No. 11081.

“Please state with specificity the errors in this Order so thal we can follow up on your

- allepations. If you are unable or unwilling to state the ervors. we will not he able to -
address your allegation. Merely slating there is an error doeu nol. provide ulficient
informalion for review of the Order. If the error you ailege is related Lo Lhe HIPAA release

form," your allegation is unjounded. DPH admitied al the November 29, 2011 hearing tha
it is in possession of one signed fmm from 2006 only and thal is reflected in the Order of
Determination,

> . B

>(2) Details on your IDR complaint against Haight A:;hbury Clinic allege-dly fi'ed in

_ September 2011 :
»>Please provide details of thig IDR (“ompldm’( you state was filed with the Huns hme

Ordinamce. Task Force. We are unable to find specific delailz for thiz complaint. Pleae

rexubmit the delails so- that the new SOTF Administrator can process your complaml.

+(3) ADA accommodations.

. »Please provide with specificily the accommodations you are requesting. Several people
have attempted multiple times to discuss your needs with you but you have refused Lo
state the ADA accommodations you require. If you are unwilling or unahle to state with

specificity the accommodations you are seekmg we cannot 8SSEss your reques it

> . .
“Thank you for your attention to these matters. Please he advised that this iz my final
attempt al Jearning the specifics of your allegations. I you are unable or unwilliig Lo
provide delails of your allegations, neither T nor the SOTF Adminisirator will be furlher -
responding Lo you on these specific matiers. '

,;Hope Johnson, SOTF Chair



Subjest  3/5/2012 - Partial Response A (#2 and incorrect rescheduling of DPH's IDR) - Fw: Hearing Notice re
: Complaint 11099, Garza v. DPH ‘ '

Frem::  Jason Grant Garza

To: “sotf@sfgov.org", "sotf@brucewoife.net”, "hopeannette@earthlink net", “Jasongrantgarza@yahoo.com",
"Adam. Taylor@sfgov.org", "Scott. Wiener@sfgov.org", "ggiubbini@sftc.org”, "Donald. White@oig.hhs.gov",
"Kathieen.Sebelius@hhs.gov", "Kathleen.Biliingsley@cdph.ca.gov", "DDooley@chhs.ca.gov",
"opi.net.post@ssa.gov", "Marilyn.Taven ner@cms.hhs.gov"

Date: . 03/05/2012 10:12 AM

3/5/2012  Monday 10:15 am PST

To Whom It May Concern: Administrator, Chair and Vice Chair:

Please note that below is an email that I received from the Chair regardmng
case # 11099 and other matters. (see below)

[ will be 'breaking down this email into sections and respond to each seclion
in separate emails for a clearer DOCUMENTATION.

This email will deal with the case # 11099 that again has been scheduled OUT
OF ORDER. and YOUR # 2 (below — Haight Ashbury IDR scheduling - Detailz on
your IDR complaint against Haight Ashbury Clinic allegedly files veptember
2011.) PLEASE realize my confusion as this note from the chair was ‘

- apparently addressed March 15t and if you (MINISTRY of SUNSHINE ) look .. |
forwarded the information in an email dated 2/25/2012 (subject line:

- Response to Chair's INCORRECT HAIGHT ASHBURY IDR Request - Fw: 9/28/2011
— Please schedule an IDR Hearing ASAP and other matter; (HAFCI and ADA,
elc.) Please note that this email (2/25) has the IDR from September 2011 ‘'
NOTE: The interesting part is that this precise email was zent to the CHAIRY
address . the MINISTRY'S address and the VICE CHAIRS address. What is of even
more interest is the NON-PERFORMANCE, the QUALITY of SAID RESPONSE (hy

- chair - see below regarding the freming. of-the MINISTRY'S INCOMPETENCE,
and the WONDERFUL FACT of the IDR over 45 days.) Please look in your record:
for an email to prior CHAIR KNEE ( subject line: 6/16/20L1 ~ Mr. Knee -
Bingo regarding IMPROPER Response: Fw: 2/16 IMMEDIATE Disclozure Request #
4 — scheduling of this matter with SOTF) - when a similar (past 45 dayz)
FAILURE OCCURRED before under the RUSTOM, with my questioning and warning



and vet NO FIX and the MINISTRY 15 doing it agam and JATIN(T BACKLOG .~

what a FARCE. Please look at your files for my email dated 2/25/2012 i
stated above in response to your question # 2 below. PLEASE BE SURE T("l’
NOTICE THE RECURRING PATTERN OF IMPROPER IDR SCHEDULING, NO RESPOMGE,
NO FIX AND NO HUMANITY. Shall we speak to what happened 1n my prior HAIGHT
ASHBURY CASES ... I can send in prior DOCUMENTATION informing MINISTRY. of
INCORRECT ORDER of DETERMINATION (@11010-11012) a3 stated to Costa al -
thal. HEARING for my HAIGHT ASHBURY cases that were conzolidated -agmunil my
wishes, due process and NATURALLY FAILURE at the MINISTRY?

Please explain the LACK of PROPER response from prior (hdir (KNEE) and Lhe
INCOMPETENT Mr. Rustom (over PRIOR HAIGHT ASHBURY IDR scheduling. whv NO
- FIX to FAILING PROCESS at MINISTRY, what consequence for FAILU RE.) At thal
“time after explanation ... the CURRENT CHAIR can again explain the FAILURE of
IMPROPER SCHEDULING, LACK of ADA HELP, LACK of ADVOCACY. etc ax EXHIBITED
by thiz CONTINUING FARCE in this CU RRENT Haight Ashbury IDR schedulig
FAILURE. Do I expect an AN SWER . just thought I'd ack Lhe ques Lion ol
REASONABLE. men. - : :

- Please respond ASAP'if you need anymore information as to the FAILURED at -
the MINISTRY of SUNSHINE, any more direction to previously sent emailz
- questioning your failed procedures and NO DUE PROCESS, or any more
paperwork of IMPROPER RESPONSE, NO RESPONSE, etc from the prior CHAIR and
how this fate is different ??% from what I have gotten from the CURRENT
CHAIR. Please he aware that ] have much much much mueh much more
note this small list - such as case # 10088, the INCORRECT and RIGGED
processes, the FAILURE of SUNSHINE such as the prior HAIGHT ASHBURY xl&_,n_mt‘
of services and medical care (casef 11010-11012 and non-correction of that
~ INCORRECT Order of Determination) the STILL AS OF YET - medi cal Iecord:i;
IDR from Tom Waddell, the FAILURE of RUSTOM, KNEE and MII I >TR
JN%H INE for PROPE Rand CORRECT PROCESS etc

Now what happens when I prove this'.. ~do 1 go on be’mg DEAD RIGHT and LEFT

for DEAD
az has been the Ca e Anoihel ques hon for the file and REASONABLE. men

So please let me know if you need anymore information ... pleaze confirm - |
r‘eceipt of this email and_notification that again the DPH's 1DR 13



- mis-scheduled since it ig .OUT OF ORDER. since my HAIGHT ASHBURY IDR wa

- sent in before and NATURALLY the MINISTRY's failure ig NOT my PROBLEM. Alzo -
note that THERE 1s ALS0 missing PROPER SCHEDULING for my IDR that was sent

to the SUNSHINE TASK FORCE in December 2011 (don’t want thiz small fact to
also get lost in false process) Please note that I Wl” be working on rezpondmng

Lo The other items in your email as time allows. T believe that iz 4 1 and § 3

helow. I will work on sending you notification of })1101 emails thr_xt peak o

these issues for DOCUMENTATION's sake.
Thou | walk thru the VALLEY of SHADOWS

Jagon Grant Garza
Jasongrantgarza@yahoo.com

P.5. How much LO'NGER-OH my [DR medical records to DPH (Tom Waddell) or do
[ have to re-IDR them ... let me KNOW IMMEDIATELY., o

- Please note for DOCUMENTATION sake ... [ will be re- forwarding the emni];;;

(spoken above in my response) in case you can not find in youl filex .. plenge
alzo acknowledge receipt of them.

PPS. Have a NICE DAY and GOD BLESS.

-- Forwarded Message ——

’ From Hope Johnson <hopeannette@earthlink. net>

To: jasongrantgarza@yahoo.com

Cc: SOTF <sotf@sfgov.org> . -

Sent: Saturday, Maich 3, 2012 11:26 AM

Subject: Fw: Hearing Notice re Complaint 11099, Garza V. DPH

Mr. Garza:
Fo]loWing is the notice | requested be sent-to you on Thursday, March 1.
- Hope Johnson

- ———'——Forwarded Message—~--— :

>From: Hope Johnson <hopeannette@earthlink.net>
»Senl: Mar 1, 2012 11:58 AM - _
>To: SOTF <zotf@sfeov.org>

»Ce: Jerry Threet <Jerry.threet@sfpov.org>



>Subject: Hearing Notice re Complaint 11099.. Garza v. DPH
" ::Hi Andrea: ..

>Please send notice to the parties in Com}]a nt No. 11099 that the hem ing Iz being
re:t:,c:heduled-for Apri] 4, 2012, :
>Please also send the message helow to Mr. Garza regarding the al]egaho in hiz multiple
emails. | am- requesting he provide the SOTF with specific information or we will not be
further responding to these requests. 1am not familiar with practices of the Clerk’s office
for handling these lypes of matiers so please check with Rick Caldeira on hig preferred
approach for you lo respond to Mr. Garza should Mr. Garza refuse to pr ovlde information
1or us to assess his dl]egahons and requests. :

_.fGo ing forward, I w1]] only be responding to either specific details of his allegation:{:_ or’
newly filed Sunshine complaints starting with Complaint No. 11099. -

>Thank you for your assistance. i ' I

~
e

>Hope Johnson

=Dear Mr. Garza:

>In an effort to pf‘ovide édeq ate time to address and resolve the alle galions you
- submitted to the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force, the hearing on your (omp]nml No. 11099
agamst DPH is being rescheduled for April 4, 2012 at 4: 00pm in Room 408 of City Hall

P]ed%e provide specific detalls to the SOTF Administrator on your fo]low g rl”FHdlIUlJ

(1) Errors-in the O]del of Determmatlon Jor Comp]am’f No. 11081
~Please stale with specificity the errors.in this Order so that we can follow up ol your
allegations. If you are unable or unwilling to state the errors. we will not he able to
address your allegation. Merely slating there is-an-error doeq not. provide aufficient
information for review of the Order. If the error you allege is related to the HIPAA release
form, your allegation is unfounded. DPH admitted at the November 29, 2011 hearing that
it 1s In possession of one signed form from 2006 only, and that is 1ef]ected m the Oldm of
Defermmahon : '

-(2) Dei(nl on your IDR'cor_nplaint against Haight .Ashbury Clinic allegedly filed in
September 2011, ' ' :
“Please provide details of this IDR compla it you stale was filed with the hmshine
Ordinance Task Force. We are unable to find specific details for this conijlainé. Pleie



rezubmil the delalls so that the new S0TF Administrator can process your complaint.

(3) ADA accommodations. _ .
>Please provide wilh specificity the accommodations you are requesting. Several peaple
- have attempted multiple times lo discuss your needs with you but you have refused Lo
state the ADA accommodations you require. If you are unwilling or unable to state with-
specificity the accommodations you are seeking, we cannot assess your request.

S : : - .
>Thank you for your attention to these matters. Please be advised that this i my final
attempt at learning the specifics of your allegations. If you are unable or unwilling Lo
provide details of your allegations, neither I nor the SOTF Admmistrator will be furlher
rezponding to you on these specific malters.

‘Hope Johnzon, SOTF Chair



Fw: 11099, Garza v. Department of Public Health

SOTF w 04/02/2012 04:24 PM
Serd by Andres Ausberry .

dsnyder, rak0408, scau1321, smanneh, amwashburn,

jay.costa09, soff, han467, hopeannette, jacksonwest

Bee:

The following is the Respondents response regarding the above referenced complaint.

Best,

Andrea S. Ausberry

Administrator

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

Office 415.554.7724 | Fax 415.554.5163
sotf@sfgov.org.t www.sthos.org

City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Rm. 244
San Francisco, (A 94102

Eolfow Ust |

Complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form by clicking -

-—- Forwa rded by Andrea Ausberny/BOS/SFGQV on 04/02/2012-04:23 PM ——-

J Re: Hearing Rescheduled April 4th - 11099, Garza v. Department of Public Health %

Eitesn Shiglds 1o SOTF 04/02/2012 02:19 PM

(e Alice A Gleghorn, Andrea Ausberry

Fromy Eileen Shields/DPH/SFGOV
Tou SOTF/SOTF/SFGOV@SFGOV
Ce Alice A Gleghor/DPHSFGOV@SFGOV, Andrea AusberryBOS/SFGOV@BFGOV

The content of these e-mails have been responded to on numerous occasions by this Department and the
" matters have since been heard before the SOTF--also on several overlapping hearings. At this time, the
Depariment of Public Health has no further information to provide Mr. Garza, nor do we see any additiona!
specific requests for new information that has not already been provided to him. The nature of his
complaint appears to be one of further appeal, rather than seeking new documents.

We do not intend to send a representative or appear at this hearing.

If the SOTF determines that Mr. Garza is asking for any new information that has not already been heard
or responded to, we would be happy to provide him with the public documents he is requesting.

]









